
October 7, 2024 
Item No. 9.4. 

2022 Bond Bee Creek and Central Park Tennis  
   
Sponsor: Jennifer Cain, Director Capital Projects 
   
Reviewed By CBC: City Council 
   
Agenda Caption: Presentation, discussion, and possible action on a construction contract with 
JaCody Construction, LP, in the amount of $1,041,469 for the construction renovations of tennis 
courts at Bee Creek Park, and Central Park plus the City’s contingency in the amount of $105,000, 
for a total appropriation of $1,146,469. Approval of this item grants authority for the City Manager to 
authorize project expenditures up to the City’s contingency amount.  
  
Relationship to Strategic Goals:  
Core Services and Infrastructure 
  
Recommendation(s): Staff recommends approval and award of the construction 
contract with JaCody Construction, for the renovations of tennis courts and Bee Creek Park and Central 
Park 
  
Summary:  
Under this contract, all four existing courts, at Bee Creek, will be demolished. Once demolition is 
complete, the contractor will relocate an existing waterline that currently runs under the courts, regrade 
the site, pour post tension slab for the new courts, add new fencing, strip four courts, and add new nets.  
  
At Central Park, the two current courts will also be demolished and rebuilt using post tension slab method 
of construction. New fencing, netting, and surfacing will also be completed at this location.    
 
Ten (10) competitive sealed proposals were received and opened on August 27, 2024. JaCody 
Construction was found to be the best value and was also the lowest bid.  
 
Court lighting will also be upgraded at both Bee Creek and Central through a Buy Board contract with 
Musco, in the amount of $332,655. The Musco contract will be presented at a future Council meeting.   
  
  
Budget & Financial Summary: Budget in the amount of $1,700,00 is included for this project in the 
Parks Capital Improvement Projects Fund. A total of $207,720 has been expended or committed to date, 
leaving a balance of $1,492,280 for this contract and future costs. Funding for this project was approved 
via the City of College Station’s November 2022 General Obligation Bond Election. 
  
Attachments:  
1. Bee Creek and Central Tennis Project Map 
2. Bee Creek and Central Tennis Project Bid Tab Sheet 
3. Bee Creek and Central Tennis Construction Contract Vendor Signed 
  





FIRM BASE PROPOSAL

NUMBER OF 
CALENDAR 

DAYS Total Sum BOND Addenda Certification

Aggieland Construction 1,418,000.00$            180 1,418,000.00$       Y Y Y

C.A. Walker Construction 1,399,005.00$           180 1,399,005.00$       Y Y Y

ASD Consultants 1,867,500.00$           180 1,867,500.00$       Y Y Y

Dudley Construction 1,212,000.00$           180 1,212,000.00$       Y Y Y

Marek Brothers 1,240,000.00$            180 1,240,000.00$        Y Y Y

BH Harris 1,530,248.00$            180 1,530,248.00$        Y Y Y

Hellas Construction 1,267,180.00$            180 1,267,180.00$        Y Y Y

JaCody Construction 1,041,469.00$            180 1,041,469.00$        Y Y Y

PCC Sports 1,298,810.00$            180 1,298,810.00$        Y Y Y

Tucker Construction 1,172,960.00$            180 1,172,960.00$        Y Y Y

Award to most qualified meeting specifications.

RFP NO. 24-077 Bee Creek and Central Park Tennis Courts Renovations 9/17/2024
TABULATION



CONTRACT & AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM                      

9.12.23 UPDATED

CONTRACT#: ___________ PROJECT #: ____________BID/RFP/RFQ#: ___

Project Name / Contract Description:

Name of Contractor:

CONTRACT TOTAL VALUE: $    Grant Funded         Yes             No

        If yes, what is the grant number: 

Debarment Check          Yes         No        N/A    Davis Bacon Wages Used        Yes        No       N/A 
Section 3 Plan Incl. Yes          No         N/A Buy America Required        Yes        No       N/A  

                             Transparency Report         Yes       No        N/A

               NEW CONTRACT RENEWAL # _____ CHANGE ORDER # _____        OTHER ______________

BUDGETARY AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Include number of bids solicited, number of bids received, 
funding source, budget vs. actual cost, summary tabulation)

         

(If required)*
CRC Approval Date*: __________   Council Approval Date*: ____________ Agenda Item No*: ______

--Section to be completed by Risk, Purchasing or City Secretary’s Office Only—

Insurance Certificates: ______ Performance Bond: ________  Payment Bond: ________ Info Tech: _______

SIGNATURES RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

__________________________________________ _________________________________
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR/ADMINISTERING CONTRACT DATE

__________________________________________ _________________________________
ASST CITY MGR – CFO   DATE

__________________________________________ _________________________________
LEGAL DEPARTMENT DATE

APPROVED & EXECUTED 

__________________________________________ _________________________________
CITY MANAGER      DATE

__________________________________________ _________________________________
MAYOR (if applicable)                  DATE

__________________________________________ _________________________________
CITY SECRETARY (if applicable)      DATE



































































































































































































One Million, Forty-One Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars and No Cents.

1,041,469.00

1 & 2


